
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 19 January 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17 November 2021. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

6. Urgent Business      

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  (Pages 9 - 22)    
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2021/22 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of 

the completed audits. 
 
 

8. Statement of Accounts Update  (Pages 23 - 28)    
 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive a report to ask Members to consider the following: 
 

 Changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts.  

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to agree that: 
 
1.1 The revised Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) in 

the Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Appendix 1), be endorsed along 
with necessary changes to supporting statements and notes.  
 

1.2 Once the final audit opinion is received the Director Finance (S151 Officer), 
in consultation with the Chair of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or 
Vice Chair in case the Chairman is unavailable), be authorised to sign the 
accounts. 
 

1.3 It be noted that, if any material changes to the accounts are required, then an 
additional committee meeting would be convened to consider the changes. 

 
 

9. Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 - Update on Actions  (Pages 29 - 36)  
  
 
Report of Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 



To consider an update on actions from the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2020/2021.   

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the update on the actions arising from the 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021.  
 
 

10. Appointment of Independent Member to the Committee  (Pages 37 - 46)    
 
Report of Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider and agreed the proposed arrangements for the appointment of an 
Independent Member to s the Accounts Audit and Risk Committee. 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To agree to recruit an Independent Member to the Accounts, Audit and Risk 

Committee.  
 

1.2 To consider and approve the proposed arrangements for the appointment of 
an Independent Member as set out at paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2. 
 

1.3 To approve the Background Information (Appendix 1) and Independent 
Member specification (Appendix 2) and if any amendments are required, to 
delegate final approval to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee.  
 

1.4 To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee, to finalise the 
recruitment pack.    

 
 

11. Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2022-23  (Pages 47 - 
84)    
 
Report of the Director of Finance  
 
Purpose of report 

 
To submit the draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2022-23. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategies for 2022-23 to Council. 



 
 

12. Work Programme  (Pages 85 - 88)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme and Committee training Schedule. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 11 January 2022 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 17 November 2021 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (in place of Councillor Tom Wallis) 
  
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Tessa Clayton, Audit Manager 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Houdesh Luchmun, Insight Analyst 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 November 2021 

  

40 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

41 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

42 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

43 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

44 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  
 
The Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
submitted a report which summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and 
Finance monitoring positions as at the end of September 2021/Quarter 2. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Committee was responsible for 
monitoring the risk aspects of the report. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the risk aspect of the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report be noted. 
 
 

45 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised the activity 
against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud service at Cherwell District 
Council for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan for 

2021/22 be noted. 
 
 

46 Treasury Management Report - Q2 (September 2021)  
 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 November 2021 

  

The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2021-22 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Q2 (September 2021) Treasury Management 

Report be noted. 
 
 

47 Appointment of External Auditors  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report requesting the Accounts Audit and 
Risk Committee to make a recommendation to Council for how external 
auditors will be appointed from the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Full Councill be recommended to allow Public Sector Audit 

Appointments  to appoint external auditors on behalf of the Council. 
 
 

48 Work Programme  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance informed Members that two more items 
would be added to the January Meeting: “Annual Governance Statement 2021 
Update” and “External Auditors Annual Report and Value for Money 
Commentary”. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance informed members that a training 
programme was being devised with training session dates to be confirmed.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That subject to “Annual Governance Statement 2021 Update” and 

“External Auditors Annual report and Value for Money Commentary”  
being added to the January meeting,  the work programme be noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.09 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Account Audit and Risk Committee 
 
19 January 2022 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2021/22 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of the 

completed audits. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 This report provides an update on the Internal Audit Service, including resources, 

completed and planned audits.  
 
2.2 Each progress report includes the Executive Summaries from the individual Internal 

Audit reports finalised since the previous update to the committee and also an 
update on the implementation of agreed management actions. 

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Resources 

 

3.1  A full update on resources was made to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee in 
June 2021 as part of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2021/22. There are 
currently no vacancies within Internal Audit / Counter Fraud.  

3.2    One of the new Senior Auditors who commenced in November 2020, went on 
maternity leave from the middle of June 2021. She
[...]
the internal audit plan for 

2021/22 and provides an update on the implementation of management actions for 
the committee to consider. The current plan for 21/22 is on target for delivery by the 
end of April 2022.   

 

5.0 Consultation 

  
 Not applicable. 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: No alternative options have been identified as this report is for information 
only.  

 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 The are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
 

Comments checked by:  
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
Legal Implications  

 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 

Comments checked by:  
Chris Mace, Solicitor, 07702917916 
christopher.mace@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

Page 14

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:christopher.mace@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes, 01295 221786 
louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

  
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision (N/A) 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All corporate plan themes. 
  
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Financial Management. 
 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 – Progress Update 

 Appendix 2 – Outstanding Management Actions (as at 02/09/2021) 

 Appendix 3 – Executive Summaries of finalised audits 
 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Sarah Cox, Chief Interna
[...]
ms that collect 
personal data and do not have a privacy notice or has one that does not meet GDPR 
standards.  

There is a procedure for dealing with subject access requests and other information 
rights, which are managed by the Information Management team. All requests are logged 
and the authenticity of the requesting person is confirmed as part of the process. There 
are no significant risks in this area. 

The Information Security Management Policy and Procedure is out-of-date and hence a 
risk that data breaches are not effectively managed or reported. Specifically, that 
significant breaches may not be reported to the Information Commissioner’s Office within 
72hrs as required by UK GDPR. 

Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA’s) are performed to help identify and minimise 
the data protection risks of a project. There is a comprehensive template available to 
support these reviews but the process for carrying them out is not documented and hence 
roles, responsibilities and sign-off requirements are unclear. Our review of the process for 
completing the DPIA’s identified issues around the recording of DPO comments. 

There were 12 management actions agreed in the 2018/19 audit of GDPR, 11 of which 
have been closed by management on the basis of being implemented. The one 
outstanding action relates to having a documented retention policy as reported above. Of 
the 11 closed actions, we have identified two that have not been fully implemented, which 
relate to a review of ‘consent’ and the completeness of Information Asset Registers. 
These have been raised again in this report. 

 

Page 24



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 
19 January 2022 
 

Statement of Accounts Update 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive a report to ask Members to consider the following: 
 

 Changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts.  

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to agree that: 
 
1.1 The revised Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) in the Draft 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Appendix 1), be endorsed along with necessary 
changes to supporting statements and notes.  
 

1.2 Once the final audit opinion is received the Director Finance (S151 Officer), in 
consultation with the Chair of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice 
Chair in case the Chairman is unavailable), be authorised to sign the accounts. 
 

1.3 It be noted that, if any material changes to the accounts are required, then an 
additional committee meeting would be convened to consider the changes. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with all relevant 

statutory reporting requirements.  
 
2.2  The statutory timescale required that the Statement of Accounts were approved by 

the S151 Officer and received by the Councils External Auditor, Ernst & Young (EY) 
by 31 July 2021. Following this the accounts are audited in advance of the External 
Auditor, Ernst & Young setting out their opinion on the accounts and reported to this 
committee.  

 
 

3.0 Report Details 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
3.1 The timescales for production and auditing of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

are longer than in previous years due to the ongoing impacts of Covid-19.  
 
3.2  In preparation for the 2021/22 year-end, Council officers have determined that three 

items have been incorrectly presented within the CIES.  Neither impacts on the 
bottom line of the CIES but, as the audit of 2020/21 has not been finalised, the 
Council has the opportunity to correct the presentation of the 2020/21CIES, 
including the restatement of 2019/20’s CIES. 

 
3.3 The first correction relates to the (gains)/losses arising from the revaluation of some 

property assets which have been incorrectly presented on the Financing and 
Investment (Income) and Expenditure line when they
[...]
urplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services 122,581 (103,633) 18,948 
                

    (9,046) 14 (Surplus) or deficit on revaluation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment 

    2,963 

    (31,312) 37 Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / 
(asset) 

    23,517 

    (40,358)   Other Comprehensive (Income) and Expenditure     26,480 

                

    (23,260)   Total Comprehensive (Income) and Expenditure     45,428 

 

P
age 30



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
19 January 2021 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 – Update on Actions 
 

Report of Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To consider an update on actions from the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2020/2021.   

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the update on the actions arising from the Annual 

Governance Statement 2020/2021.  
  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 At its 21 June 2021 meeting, the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (AARC) 

approved the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year 2020/2021 
(Minute 11 refers). 

 
2.2 Local authorities are required to prepare an AGS to be transparent about their 

compliance with good governance principles and to give an opinion on the 
effectiveness of those arrangements.  As part of the process, authorities are 
expected to highlight particular areas of focus for the year following. This report  
updates the Committee on the three particular areas of focus identified for 2021/22.   

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Annual Governance Statement Actions for 2021/2022 
 

3.1 The Annual Governance Statement outlined the following areas and expected 
outcomes for particular focus in 2021/22: Procurement, Governance arrangements 
(post COVID); Constitution Review; and Financial Management.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListD
[...]
7392 318 890, steven.fairhurstjones@cherwell-DC.gov.uk  
 

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A  
 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: NA  
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

N/A 
  

Page 37

mailto:Michael.furness@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Christopher.mace@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:steven.fairhurstjones@cherwell-DC.gov.uk


Lead Councillor 
 

N/A 
 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 None 
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Sukdave Ghuman, Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer, 07551 

680591, sukdave.ghuman@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 38

mailto:sukdave.ghuman@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 
 
19 January 2022 
 

Appointment of Independent Member to the Committee 
 
Report of Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To consider and agreed the proposed arrangements for the appointment of an 
Independent Member to s the Accounts Audit and Risk Committee. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To agree to recruit an Independent Member to the Accounts, Audit and Risk 

Committee.  
 

1.2 To consider and approve the proposed arrangements for the appointment of an 
Independent Member as set out at paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2. 
 

1.3 To approve the Background Information (Appendix 1) and Independent Member 
specification (Appendix 2) and if any amendments are required, to delegate final 
approval to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee.  
 

1.4 To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee, to finalise the recruitment pack.    

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 It is not a statutory requirement for the Council to app
[...]
ions of the audit committee.  
 

3.2 The CIPFA guidance is clear that the Independent Member position should be 
publicly advertised and that appointments should be for a fixed term to enable a 
refresh from time to time.  As such, it is proposed that the role be advertised for a 
two year fixed term, renewable once. It is proposed that the review of any 
expressions of interest and  interviews be carried out by the Director of Law and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer and the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
and either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of this Committee. 

 
3.3 The decision to appoint an Independent Member to the Accounts, Audit and Risk 

Committee rests with Full Council. Following the recruitment process, the Director 
of Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer would submit a report to Full Council  
on any potential appointment  for Council to make any such decision to appoint. 
The report would also seek Council agreement to amend the Terms of Reference of 
the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to include an Independent Member (non-
voting) as part of the Committee.   

 
3.4 Appendix 1,  Background information,  and Appendix 2, Independent Member 

Specification, would form part of the information provided as part of the public 
advertisement.  Assessment would reflect the knowledge and skills framework 
appended to the CIPFA guidance.   
 

3.5 The Independent Member  would not have voting rights on decisions coming before 
this Committee in the same way as elected members of the Committee. Rather,  the 
Independent Member would be part of the Committee in an advisory and 
consultative manner and fully involved in the discussions on issues coming before 
the Committee.  

Page 40



 
3.6 Currently, the Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances includes a Special 

Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for co-opted members.    The SRA is based on a 
recommendation of the Independent Remuneration Panel.. If a co-opted member 
were to be appoin
[...]
nal skills 

 displays open-mindedness and impartiality  

 is able to analyse, interpret and absorb information and evidence effectively 
and quickly 

 understands and complies with confidentiality requirements 

Previous experience of audit committee (or equivalent) experience would be 
desirable but is not essential. 
 
Independent members should not be affiliated with a political party as this may result 
in potential conflicts of interest.  They should also be willing to disclose to the council 
any matter which, if it became public, might damage the council’s reputation.   
 
Cherwell District Council seeks to reflect the views of all their residents and therefore 
welcome applications from members of all communities. The successful candidate 
should preferably be residents of Cherwell District or otherwise be able to 
demonstrate some direct connection. 
 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

19 January 2022 
 

Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2022-23 

 
Report of the Director of Finance  
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2022-23. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategies for 2022-23 to Council. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Capital and Investment Strategy was introduced for 2019/20, to sit alongside 

the Treasury Management Strategy.  These strategies meet, respectively, the 
requirements of the 2017 Prudential Code, the 2018 MHCLG Investment Guidance 
and the 2017 CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice.   
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The Capital Strategy demonstrates how the council takes capital expenditure 

decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, 
value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordabilit
[...]
s  
 
Extend invite 
to all members  

Training - Risk Management  16 March 22 
committee 

Louise Tustian  All AARC 
members  
 
Extend invite 
to all members 

New member training  
 
If there are new members to 
the committee – propose that 
we run a session similar to the 
last new member session.  

Tbc – separate 
date to 
scheduled 

Tbc  All AARC new 
members  
 
Extend invite 
to all new 
members 

Training - Annual Governance 
Statement / Governance 
areas for the committee  

25 May 22 
committee (this 
session would 
need to be held 
prior to main 
committee 
meeting when 
AGS is 
presented) 

Tbc – Anita 
Bradley 

All AARC 
members  
 
Extend invite 
to all members 

Training - Statement of 
Accounts  

27 July 22 
committee  

Michael 
Furness  

All AARC 
members  
 
Extend invite 
to all members 

Training - Counter Fraud / 
Whistleblowing / Internal Audit 

28 Sept 22 
committee  

Tessa Clayton / 
Sukdave 
Ghuman / 
Sarah Cox 

All AARC 
members  
 
Extend invite 
to all members 

Briefing – Confidential 
meeting with Chief Internal 
Auditor / Confidential meeting 
with External Audit 

16 Nov 22 
committee 

Sarah Cox / EY Restricted to 
AARC 
members only 

Briefing – Session for the 
committee to undertake self-
assessment against CIPFA 
audit committee guidelines 

Tbc – separate 
date to be 
scheduled – can 
be at any point 
within year.  

Sarah Cox  Restricted to 
AARC 
members only 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Statement of Accounts Update
	Appendix 1 - Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (002)

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 - Update on Actions
	10 Appointment of Independent Member to the Committee
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2022-23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23

	12 Work Programme
	Audit Committee Traini

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 19 January 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members:  
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore for Councillor Tom Wallis 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Finance and 
Governance 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Sukdave Ghuman, Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

49 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

50 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2022 

  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

51 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

52 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

53 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

54 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report presenting the Internal Audit 
Progress report for 2021/22. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer responded to questions from the Committee, regarding Appendix 3  - 
“Executive Summaries of finalised reports”  on the status of outstanding 
policies and training on Data Protection. Members were informed that there 
was an action plan and GDPR was a high priority within this plan.  
 
In response to Members’ requests for more reassurance of progress via  an 
update to be circulated by the end of the month and a further update be given 
at the March committee meeting, the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that a 
progress report setting out actions had been completed or a clear explanation 
why it had not from lead officers and managers would be submitted to the 
March meeting.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome 

of the completed audits be noted. 
 
 

55 Statement of Accounts Update  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report asking Members to consider 
changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts. 
 
Ernst & Young, the council's External Auditors (EY) provided an update to the 
committee, informing Members that evidence to questions has not been 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2022 

  

received. The Committee requested that  an item be added to the March 
agenda if these remained unanswered or if new questions were raised by EY. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration the revised Comprehensive 

Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) in the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 along with necessary changes to supporting 
statements and notes be endorsed. 
 

(2) That it be agreed that on receipt of the final audit opinion, the Director 
of Finance (S151 Officer), in consultation with the Chair of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice Chair in case the 
Chairman is unavailable), be authorised to sign the accounts. 
 

(3) That it be noted that, if any material changes to the accounts are 
required, then an additional committee meeting would be convened to 
consider the changes. 

 
 

56 Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 - Update on Actions  
 
The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a 
report to consider an update on actions from the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2020/2021.  
 
The Head of Legal Services &  Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed a list of 
the elements incorporated within the Social Value and Climate elements 
would be forwarded. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration the update on the actions arising 

from the Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 be noted 
 
 

57 Appointment of Independent Member to the Committee  
 
The Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
requesting the Committee consider and agree the proposed arrangements for 
the appointment of an Independent Member. 
 
In response to Members’ comments, the Head of Legal Services & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer to report back to the committee how and where the post will 
be advertised. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the recruitment of an Independent Member to the Accounts, Audit 

and Risk Committee be agreed. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2022 

  

(2) That the proposed arrangements for the appointment of an 
Independent Member be approved. 
 

(3) That the Background Information and Independent Member 
specification be approved, with final approval delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee,  

 
(4) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 

with the Chair of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee, to finalise 
the recruitment pack.   

 
 

58 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2022-23  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the draft Capital 
and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Full Council be recommended to adopt the Capital, Investment 

and Treasury Management Strategies 2022-23  
 
 

59 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered it’s work programme and proposed committee 
training schedule. As identified under agenda item 7, Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2021/22,  “Update on Internal Audit of GDPR” would be added to the 
March meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to “Update on Internal Audit of GDPR” being added to the 

March meeting, the work programme  and Committee training schedule 
be noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.48 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


